

College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan



Dr. El-fellani MOHAMMED

Charges

Date Charge(s) Laid: June 17, 2017

Hearing: September 17-19, 2018
Charge(s): Unprofessional Conduct

Outcome Date: July 31, 2019

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.5 of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981**, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. El-fellani Mohammed, namely:

1. You Dr. El-fellani Mohammed are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- 1) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as Patient Number 1 was your patient;
- 2) On or about the 19th day of July, 2016, Patient Number 1 attended upon you;
- 3) On or about July 19, 2016 you placed your hand, with a stethoscope, down the front of Patient Number 1's shirt;
- 4) You placed the stethoscope on or in close proximity to Patient Number 1's breast;
- 5) You asked Patient Number 1 to lean forward while you were standing in front of her;
- 6) On or about August 18, 2016 you advised Patient Number 1 that you would conduct a thyroid examination on her;
- 7) While conducting that examination you brushed Patient Number 1's hair from her neck;
- 8) On or about August 18, 2016 you conducted a stethoscope examination without an appropriate medical justification;
- 9) You placed your hand, with a stethoscope, down the front of Patient Number 1's shirt;
- 10) You placed the stethoscope on or in close proximity to Patient Number 1's breast;
- 11) You asked Patient Number 1 to lean forward while you were standing in front of her;
- 12) On or about August 18, 2016 after your examination of Patient Number 1, you stood in front of the door to the room with your foot against the door;

- 13) On or about August 18, 2016 after your examination of Patient Number 1, you placed your arm around her lower back and hip
- 14) On or about August 18, 2016 after your examination of Patient Number 1, you placed your hand on her buttocks;
- 15) On or about August 18, 2016 after your examination of Patient Number 1, you looked at her buttocks.
- 2. You Dr. El-fellani Mohammed are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- 1) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as Patient Number 2 was your patient;
- 2) On or about the 4th day of August, 2016, Patient Number 2 attended upon you;
- 3) On or about 4th day of August, 2016, you repeatedly touched Patient Number 2's forearm and shoulder;
- 4) On or about 4th day of August, 2016, you placed our hand on her right shin;
- 5) On or about the 4th day of August, 2016, you inserted your stethoscope under Patient Number 2's shirt from the bottom of that shirt;
- 6) You placed the stethoscope on Patient Number 2's breast;
- 7) On or about August 18, 2016 you touched Patient Number 2 infrequently, or in inappropriate places and/or for extended times;
- 8) On or about August 18, 2016 you engaged in inappropriate personal conversation with Patient Number 2 including asking her about her vacations and her work;
- 9) On or about August 18, 2016 you asked Patient Number 2 if you could visit her at work;
- 10) You inappropriately and unnecessarily touched Patient Number 2 on visits prior to August 4, 2016
- 11) You placed your stethoscope inappropriately on Patient Number 2 during visits prior to August 4, 2016.